

No. 15-456

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOANNIE JEFFERSON, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS OF LLOYD'S, LONDON,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY FOR PETITIONERS**

---

---

DENYSE CLANCY  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTINE TAMER  
BARON & BUDD, P.C.  
3102 Oak Lawn Avenue  
Suite 1100  
Dallas, Texas 75219  
(800) 222-2766  
delancy@baronbudd.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. <i>Stare decisis</i> does not compel sticking to <i>Thermtron</i> . .....	2
A. <i>Thermtron</i> has created conflicts in the circuit courts. ....	3
B. There has been no Congressional acquiescence to the <i>Thermtron</i> exception. ....	5
II. This case presents the ideal vehicle for overturning <i>Thermtron</i> .....	6
CONCLUSION .....	8

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Carlsbad Technology, Inc., v. HIF Bio, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 635 (2009).....	3, 4
<i>Girourd v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946).....	1
<i>Gravitt v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 723 (1977).....	4
<i>Harvey v. UTE Indian Tribe of the Uintah &amp; Ouray Reservation</i> , 797 F.3d 800 (10th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>In re Amoco Petroleum Additives Co.</i> , 964 F.2d 706 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	3
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	4
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2006).....	1, 6
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Perfect Puppy, Inc. v. City of E. Providence, R.I.</i> , No. 15-1553, 2015 WL 8121973 (1st Cir. Dec. 8, 2015) . . . . .	4
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007) . . . . .	4, 6
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996) . . . . .	4
<i>Thermtron Products, Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 129 (1995) . . . . .	4

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

28 U.S.C. § 1447 . . . . .	5
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) . . . . .	1, 2, 4, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
H.R. 368, 112th Cong. (2011) . . . . .	6
H.R. 4807, 100th Cong. (1988) . . . . .	6
S. 533, 104th Cong. (1996) . . . . .	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
S. 1284, 102nd Cong. (1991) .....	6
James E. Pfander, <i>Collateral Review of Remand Orders: Reasserting the Supervisory Role of the Supreme Court</i> , 159 U. Pa. L. Rev. 493 (2011) .....	7
S. Lee and S. Ditko, <i>Amazing Fantasy No. 15: "Spider-Man,"</i> (1962) .....	7
Thomas R. Hrdlick, <i>Appellate Review of Remand Orders in Removed Cases: Are They Losing a Certain Appeal?</i> , 82 Marq. L. Rev. 535 (1999) .....	3
